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2 IMPORTANT SAFEGUARDS

When using electrical appliance. Basic safety precautions should always be followed including
the following:

1.Read all instructions.

2.Do not touch hot surfaces. Use handles or knobs.

3.To protect against electrical shock do not immerse cord, plugs, or the appliance in water or
other liquid.

4.Close supervision is necessary when any appliance is used by or near children.

5.Unplug from outlet when not in use and before cleaning. Allow to cool before putting on or
taking off parts.

6.Do not operate any appliance with a damaged cord or plug or after the appliance malfunctions
or has been damaged in any manner. Return appliance to the nearest authorized service facility
for examination, repair, or adjustment.

7.The use of accessory attachments not recommended by the appliance manufacturer may
cause injuries.

8.Do not use outdoors.

9.Do not let cord hang over edge of table or counter, or touch hot surfaces.

10. Do not place on or near a hot gas or electric burner, or in a heated oven.

11.Extreme caution must be used when moving an appliance containing hot oil or other hot
liquids.

12.To disconnect, turn any control to "off", then remove plug from wall outlet.

13.Do not use appliance for other than intended use.

14.0versize foods, metal foil packages, or utensils must not be inserted in a toaster as they may
involve a risk of fire or electric shock.

15.A fire may occur if toasters are covered or touching flammable material, including curtains,
draperies, walls, and the like, when in operation.

16.Do not attempt to dislodge food when toaster is plugged in.

17.Do not operate unattended.

18.When heating toaster pastries, always use the lightest toast color setting.

19.Household use only

20.This appliance is not intended for use by persons (including children) with reduced physical,
sensory or mental capabilities, or lack of experience and knowledge, unless they have been
given supervision or instruction concerning use of the appliance by a person responsible for their
safety.

21.Children should be supervised to ensure that they do not play with the appliance.

22.The bread may burn, therefore do not use the toaster near or below combustible material,
such as curtains.

23.If the SUPPLY CORD is damaged, it must be replaced by the manufacturer, its service agent
or similarly qualified persons in order to avoid a hazard.

For Europe market:

24.This appliance can be used by children aged from 8 years and above and persons with
reduced physical, sensory or mental capabilities or lack of experience and knowledge if they
have been given supervision or instruction concerning use of the appliance in a safe way and
understand the hazards involved. Children shall not play with the appliance. Cleaning and user
maintenance shall not be made by children unless they are older than 8 and supervised.
25.Keep the appliance and its cord out of reach of children less than 8 years.

26.The surfaces are liable to get hot during use.

27.The door or the outer surface may get hot when the appliance is operating.

28.The bread may burn, therefore do not use the toaster near or below combustible material,
such as curtains.
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29.The Hot surface warning symbol is marked on the appliance means that the appliance may be
hot during use.

30.Save these instructions.

Note of polarized plug:

This appliance has a polarized plug (one blade is wider than the other). To reduce the risk of
electric shock, this plug is intended to fit into a polarized outlet only one way. If the plug does not
fit fully into the outlet, reverse the plug. If it still does not fit, contact a qualified electrician. Do not
attempt to modify the plug in any way.

Note of power cord:

a) A short power-supply cord (or detachable power-supply cord) is provided to reduce the risk
resulting from becoming entangled in or tripping over a longer cord.

b) Longer detachable power-supply cords or extension cords are available and may be used if
care is exercised in their use.

c) If a longer detachable power-supply cord or extension cord is used:

1) The marked electrical rating of the cord set or extension cord should be at least as great as
the electrical rating of the appliance;

KNOW YOUR TOASTER

TECHNICAL DATA
120V 60Hz 800W
Product dimensions: 255.6x169x195.9 mm

Display Screen

Carriage handle

FOR THE FIRST USE

As there is manufacturing residue or oil remained in the toaster or heat element, usually it will
emit the odor for the first use. It is normal and will not occur after several times use, for the first
use it is suggested the operation according to the below steps, except without bread, then let the
toaster cool down and begin toasting the first slice.
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Wide Slots

Carrige handle

Time display

1-6 color selection
from light to dark

Defrost

Reheat

Cancel

1. Put bread slice into the bread slot which can be inserted two slices at most every time. Only
the regular slice can be placed into the bread slot. The irregular bread can only be toasted on the
toast rack.

NOTE: Make sure the crumb tray is completely positioned in place before using.

2. Plug the power cord into the outlet.

3. Set color control slide key to your desired color. There is 6-position level, the lowest “1” is for
light and the highest “6” is for dark. The bread slice can be toasted to golden color at the middle
position.

NOTE: 1). Toasting color for one slice is darker than that for two bread slices at the

same level.

2). If toasting continuously, toasting color for the latter bread is darker

than that for the anterior bread at the same level.

3).bread on the toast rack can be toasted to golden color at the position of “1”.

4. Lower carriage handle down vertically until it is latched in place, the indicator of Cancel will be
illuminated, and the appliance will begin toasting at once.

NOTE: The carriage handle can only be latched when the appliance is plugged in.

5. Once the bread has been toasted to the preset color, the carriage handle will automatically
pop up. Also you can uplift the carriage handle a little to remove the bread readily.

NOTE: During toasting, you may also observe the toasting color. If it is satisfactory, you can
press the Cancel button to cancel the operation at any time, but never lift carriage handle to
cancel toasting.

6. If you want to toast frozen bread, firstly press Defrost button and the indicator of Defrost button
will be illuminated, set color control knob to your desired color, and then lower carriage handle
down vertically until it is latched in place. In this mode bread will be toasted to your desired color.
7. If you want to warm cold toasted bread, firstly press the Reheat button and the indicator of
Reheat button will be illuminated, and then lower carriage handle vertically until it is latched in
place. In this mode toasting time is fixed, so long as time runs over, the carriage handle will
automatically spring up and end up the reheating process.
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CAUTION

1. Remove all protective wrappings prior to toasting.

2. If toaster starts to smoke, Press Cancel to stop toasting immediately.

3. Avoid toasting the food with extremely runny ingredients such as bultter.

4. Never attempt to remove bread jammed in the slots without unplugging the toaster from the
electrical outlet first. Be sure not to damage the internal mechanism or heating elements when
removing bread.

5. The bread slot is only applicable for toasting regular bread slice, like the irregular bread or
round bread, you can toast it on the toast rack.

6. In order to achieve uniform color we recommend that you should wait minimum 30s between
each toasting so that color control can reset automatically.

CLEANING AND MAINTENANCE

1. Before cleaning, unplug from the appliance and let the appliance cool down completely.

2. Wipe the outside with soft dry cloth, never use metal polish.

3. Pull out crumb tray at the bottom of toaster and empty it. If toaster is used frequently, accumu-
lated bread crumbs should be removed at least once a week. Make sure the crumb tray is
completely closed before using the toaster again.

4. When not use or storage, the power cord may be wound under the bottom of toaster.

ENVIRONMENT FRIENDLY DISPOSAL

You can help protect the environment!
Please remember to respect the local regulations: hand in the non-work-
ing electrical equipments to an appropriate waste disposal centre.



LIMITED WARRANTY

To make a warranty claim, please email support2@curtiscs.com or call 1-800-968-9853.

1 Year Warranty

This product is warranted to be free from defects in material and workmanship for a period of one (1)
year from the date of original delivery to the consumer. During this period, your exclusive remedy is
repair or replacement of this product or component found to be defective, at our option; however, you
are responsible for all costs associated with returning the product to us. If the product or component
is no longer available, we will replace with a similar one of equal or greater value. Prior to a
replacement being sent, the product must be rendered inoperable or returned to us.

This warranty does not cover glass, filters, wear from normal use, use not in conformity with the
printed directions., or damage to the product resulting from accident, alteration, abuse, or misuse.
This warranty extends only to the original consumer purchaser or gift recipient. Keep the original
sales receipt, as proof of purchase is required to make a warranty claim. This warranty is void if the
product is used for other than single-family household use or subjected to any voltage and waveform
other than as on the specified rating on the label (e.g., 120V~60Hz).

We exclude all claims for special, incidental, and consequential damages caused by breach of
express or implied warranty. All liability is limited to the amount of the purchase price. Every implied
warranty, including any statutory warranty or condition of merchantability or fitness for a
particular purpose, is disclaimed except to the extent prohibited by law, in which case such
warranty or condition is limited to the duration of this written warranty. This warranty gives you
specific legal rights. You may have other legal rights that vary depending on where you live. Some
states or provinces do not allow limitations on implied warranties or special, incidental, or
consequential damages, so the foregoing limitations may not apply to you.

For faster service, locate the model, type, and serial numbers on your appliance.

ATTACH YOUR PROOF OF PURCHASE HERE, PROOF OF PURCHASE IS REQUIRED TO
OBTAIN WARRANTY SERVICE.

Please have the following information available when you contact the Support Team:

* Name, address and telephone number.

« Model number and serial number.

« A clear, detailed description of the problem.

« Proof of purchase including dealer or retailer name, address and date of purchase.

Canada
~— CURTIS INTERNATIONAL LTD
7045 BECKETT DRIVE, UNIT 15

MISSISSAUGA, ONTARIO

INTERNATIONAL LTD L5S 2A3
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2 GARANTIES IMPORTANTES

Lors de l'utilisation d'un appareil électrique. Des précautions de sécurité de base doivent toujours
étre suivies, notamment les suivantes :

1.Lisez toutes les instructions.

2.Ne touchez pas les surfaces chaudes. Utilisez des poignées ou des boutons.

3.Pour vous protéger contre les chocs électriques, ne plongez pas le cordon, les fiches ou
I'appareil dans I'eau ou tout autre liquide.

4.Une surveillance étroite est nécessaire lorsqu'un appareil est utilisé par ou & proximité
d'enfants.

5.Débranchez-le de la prise lorsqu'il n'est pas utilisé et avant le nettoyage. Laisser refroidir avant
de mettre ou de retirer des pieces.

6.N'utilisez aucun appareil avec un cordon ou une fiche endommagé ou apres un dysfonctionne-
ment de l'appareil ou a été endommagé de quelque maniere que ce soit. Renvoyez I'appareil au
centre de service agréé le plus proche pour examen, réparation ou réglage.

7.L'utilisation d'accessoires non recommandés par le fabricant de I'appareil peut provoquer des
blessures.

8.Ne pas utiliser a I'extérieur.

9.Ne laissez pas le cordon pendre du bord de la table ou du comptoir, ni toucher des surfaces
chaudes.

10. Ne pas placer sur ou a proximité d'un brlleur a gaz ou électrique chaud, ni dans un four
chauffé.

11.Une extréme prudence doit étre utilisée lors du déplacement d’'un appareil contenant de
I'huile chaude ou d’autres liquides chauds.

12.Pour débrancher, éteignez n'importe quelle commande, puis retirez la fiche de la prise
murale.

13.N'utilisez pas I'appareil & des fins autres que celles prévues.

14.Les aliments surdimensionnés, les emballages en aluminium ou les ustensiles ne doivent pas
étre insérés dans un grille-pain car ils peuvent présenter un risque d'incendie ou de choc
électrique.

15.Un incendie peut se produire si les grille-pain sont couverts ou touchent des matériaux
inflammables, notamment des rideaux, des tentures, des murs, etc., lorsqu'ils sont en fonctionne-
ment.

16.N'essayez pas de déloger les aliments lorsque le grille-pain est branché.

17.Ne pas utiliser sans surveillance.

18.Lorsque vous chauffez des patisseries au grille-pain, utilisez toujours le réglage de couleur de
pain grillé le plus clair.

19.Usage domestique uniquement

20.Cet appareil n'est pas destiné a étre utilisé par des personnes (y compris des enfants) ayant
des capacités physiques, sensorielles ou mentales réduites, ou un manque d'expérience et de
connaissances, a moins qu'elles n'aient été supervisées ou aient recu des instructions concer-
nant |'utilisation de I'appareil par une personne responsable de leur sécurité.

21.Les enfants doivent étre surveillés pour s'assurer qu'ils ne jouent pas avec l'appareil.

22.Le pain peut brdler, n'utilisez donc pas le grille-pain & proximité ou en dessous de matériaux
combustibles, tels que des rideaux.

23.Sile CORDON D'ALIMENTATION est endommagé, il doit étre remplacé par le fabricant, son
agent de service ou des personnes de qualification similaire afin d'éviter tout danger.
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Pour le marché européen :

24.Cet appareil peut étre utilisé par des enfants agés de 8 ans et plus et des personnes ayant
des capacités physiques, sensorielles ou mentales réduites ou un manque d'expérience et de
connaissances s'ils ont recu une surveillance ou des instructions concernant l'utilisation de
I'appareil en toute sécurité et comprennent les dangers. impliqué. Les enfants ne doivent pas
jouer avec l'appareil. Le nettoyage et I'entretien par l'utilisateur ne doivent pas étre effectués par
des enfants, sauf s'ils ont plus de 8 ans et sont surveillés.

25.Gardez l'appareil et son cordon hors de portée des enfants de moins de 8 ans.

26.Les surfaces sont susceptibles de devenir chaudes pendant I'utilisation.

27.La porte ou la surface extérieure peuvent devenir chaudes lorsque I'appareil fonctionne.
28.Le pain peut brdler, n'utilisez donc pas le grille-pain & proximité ou en dessous de matériaux
combustibles, tels que des rideaux.

29.Le symbole d'avertissement de surface chaude apparaissant sur I'appareil signifie que
I'appareil peut étre chaud pendant son utilisation.

30.Enregistrez ces instructions.

Remarque sur la fiche polarisée :

Cet appareil est équipé d'une fiche polarisée (une lame est plus large que l'autre). Pour réduire
le risque de choc électrique, cette fiche est destinée a s'insérer dans une prise polarisée dans un
seul sens. Si la fiche ne rentre pas complétement dans la prise, inversez-la. Si cela ne convient
toujours pas, contactez un électricien qualifié. N'essayez pas de modifier la fiche de quelque
maniere que ce soit.

Remarque sur le cordon d'alimentation :

a) Un cordon d'alimentation court (ou un cordon d'alimentation amovible) est fourni pour réduire
le risque de s'emméler ou de trébucher sur un cordon plus long.

b) Des cordons d'alimentation ou des rallonges détachables plus longs sont disponibles et
peuvent étre utilisés si I'on prend soin de leur utilisation.

¢) Si un cordon d'alimentation amovible ou une rallonge plus longue est utilisé :

1) La puissance électrique indiquée sur le cordon ou la rallonge doit étre au moins aussi élevée
gue la puissance électrique de I'appareil ;
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Données techniques
120V 60Hz 800W
Dimensions du produit: 255.6x169x195.9 mm

Bread slot

Display Screen

Carriage handle

POUR LA PREMIERE UTILISATION

Comme il reste des résidus de fabrication ou de I'huile dans le grille-pain ou I'élément chauffant,
celui-ci dégagera généralement une odeur lors de la premiére utilisation. Ceci est normal et ne
se produira pas apres plusieurs utilisations. Pour la premiére utilisation, il est suggéré de
procéder selon les étapes ci-dessous, sauf sans pain, puis de laisser le grille-pain refroidir et de
commencer a griller la premiére tranche.
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Large fente

Affichage de
I'heure Poignée de chariot

Sélectionde 1 a 6
couleurs du clair au foncé

Dégivrer

Réchauffer

Annuler

1. Mettez une tranche de pain dans la fente a pain qui peut étre insérée au maximum deux
tranches a chaque fois. Seule la tranche réguliere peut étre placée dans la fente a pain. Le pain
irrégulier ne peut étre grillé que sur la grille a pain grillé.

REMARQUE : Assurez-vous que le ramasse-miettes est complétement mis en place avant de
I'utiliser.

2. Branchez le cordon d'alimentation dans la prise.

3. Réglez la touche coulissante de contrdle des couleurs sur la couleur souhaitée. Il y a 6
niveaux de position, le « 1 » le plus bas est pour la lumiére et le « 6 » le plus élevé est pour
I'obscurité. La tranche de pain peut étre grillée jusqu'a ce qu'elle soit dorée en position médiane.
NOTE 1). La couleur de grillage d'une tranche est plus foncée que celle de deux tranches de
pain au niveau

méme niveau.

2). En cas de grillage continu, la couleur de grillage de ce dernier pain est plus foncée

gue celui du pain antérieur au méme niveau.

3).Le pain sur la grille a pain grillé peut étre grillé jusqu'a ce gu'il soit doré a la position « 1 ».

4. Abaissez la poignée du chariot verticalement jusqu'a ce qu'elle soit verrouillée en place, le
voyant Annuler s'allumera et I'appareil commencera a griller immédiatement.

REMARQUE : La poignée du chariot ne peut étre verrouillée que lorsque I'appareil est branché.
5. Une fois le pain grillé a la couleur prédéfinie, la poignée du chariot apparaitra automatique-
ment. Vous pouvez également soulever I[égerement la poignée du chariot pour retirer facilement
le pain.

REMARQUE : Pendant le grillage, vous pouvez également observer la couleur du grillage. Si le
résultat est satisfaisant, vous pouvez appuyer sur le bouton Annuler pour annuler l'opération a
tout moment, mais ne soulevez jamais la poignée du chariot pour annuler le grillage.

6. Si vous souhaitez griller du pain congelé, appuyez d'abord sur le bouton Defrost et l'indicateur
du bouton Defrost s'allumera, réglez le bouton de commande de couleur sur la couleur
souhaitée, puis abaissez la poignée du chariot verticalement jusqu'a ce gqu'elle soit verrouillée en
place. Dans ce mode, le pain sera grillé a la couleur souhaitée.

7. Si vous souhaitez réchauffer du pain grillé froid, appuyez d'abord sur le bouton Réchauffer et
le voyant du bouton Réchauffer s'allumera, puis abaissez la poignée du chariot verticalement
jusqu'a ce qu'elle soit verrouillée en place. Dans ce mode, le temps de grillage est fixe, tant que
le temps s'écoule, la poignée du chariot se relévera automatiquement et mettra fin au processus
de réchauffage.
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PRUDENCE

1. Retirez tous les emballages protecteurs avant de griller.

2. Si le grille-pain commence a fumer, appuyez sur Annuler pour arréter immédiatement le
grillage.

3. Evitez de griller les aliments avec des ingrédients extrémement liquides comme le beurre.

4. N'essayez jamais de retirer le pain coincé dans les fentes sans d'abord débrancher le
grille-pain de la prise électrique. Assurez-vous de ne pas endommager le mécanisme interne ou
les éléments chauffants lorsque vous retirez le pain.

5. La fente a pain ne s'applique que pour griller des tranches de pain ordinaires, comme du pain
irrégulier ou du pain rond, vous pouvez les griller sur la grille a pain grillé.

6. Afin d'obtenir une couleur uniforme, nous vous recommandons d'attendre au moins 30
secondes entre chaque grillage afin que le contréle des couleurs puisse se réinitialiser automa-
tiquement.

NETTOYAGE ET ENTRETIEN

1. Avant le nettoyage, débranchez I'appareil et laissez-le refroidir complétement.

2. Essuyez I'extérieur avec un chiffon doux et sec, n'utilisez jamais de vernis métallique.

3. Retirez le bac a miettes au bas du grille-pain et videz-le. Si le grille-pain est utilisé fréquem-
ment, la chapelure accumulée doit étre retirée au moins une fois par semaine. Assurez-vous que
le bac a miettes est complétement fermé avant d'utiliser & nouveau le grille-pain.

4. Lorsqu'il n'est pas utilisé ou rangé, le cordon d'alimentation peut étre enroulé sous le fond du
grille-pain.

ELIMINATION RESPECTUEUSE DE L'ENVIRONNEMENT

Vous pouvez contribuer a protéger I'environnement !
Pensez a respecter la réglementation locale : déposez les équipements
électriques hors service dans une déchetterie adaptée.



1 an de garantie

Pour faire une demande de garantie, veuillez envoyer un courriel électronique a support2@curtiscs.com ou appeler le

1-800-968-9853.

1 ans de garantie

Ce produit est garanti contre tout défaut de matériel et de fabrication pendant une période de un (1)
ans a compter du livraison au consommateur. Pendant cette période, votre seul recours est la
réparation ou le remplacement de ce produit ou composant jugé défectueux, a notre choix;
Cependant, vous étes responsable de tous les colts associés au retour du produit. Si le produit ou
le composant n'est plus disponible, nous le remplacerons par un produit similaire de valeur égale ou
supérieure. Avant |'envoi d'un produit de remplacement, le produit doit étre rendu inutilisable ou nous
étre renvoyé.

Cette garantie ne couvre pas le verre, les filtres, I'usure normale, une utilisation non conforme aux
instructions imprimées, ni les dommages matériels résultant d'un accident, d’'une altération, d’'une
utilisation abusive ou abusive. Cette garantie s’applique uniquement a I'acheteur initial ou au
destinataire du cadeau. Conservez le regu de vente original, car une preuve d'achat est nécessaire
pour faire une réclamation de garantie. Cette garantie est annulée si le produit est utilisé pour un
usage autre que domestique ou s'il est soumis a une tension ou une forme d'onde autre que celle
indiquée sur I'étiquette (par exemple, 120V ~ 60Hz).

Nous excluons toute réclamation pour des dommages spéciaux, accessoires et consécutifs causés
par une violation de la garantie explicite ou implicite. Toute responsabilité est limitée au montant du
prix d'achat. Toute garantie implicite, y compris toute garantie légale ou condition de qualité
marchande ou d'adéquation a un usage particulier, est refusée sauf dans la mesure ou la loi
I'interdit, auquel cas cette garantie ou condition est limitée a la durée de cette garantie écrite.
Cette garantie vous confere des droits Iégaux spécifique. Vous pouvez avoir d'autres droits légaux
qui varient selon votre lieu de résidence. Certains états ou provinces n'autorisant pas les limitations
de garanties implicites ou de dommages spéciaux, accessoires ou indirects, les limitations ci-dessus
peuvent ne pas vous concerner.

Pour un service plus rapide, trouver le modele, le type et les numéros de série sur votre appareil.

JOIGNEZ VOTRE PREUVE D'ACHAT ICI, UNE PREUVE D'ACHAT EST NECESSAIRE POUR
OBTENIR UN SERVICE DE GARANTIE.

Veuillez avoir I'information suivantes lorsque vous contactez I'équipe d'assistance :

* Nom, adresse et numéro de téléphone.

* Numéro de modele et numéro de série.

« Une description claire et détaillée du probléme.

« Preuve d'achat comprenant le nom, I'adresse et la date d'achat du revendeur ou du

détaillant.
Canada
~— CURTIS INTERNATIONAL LTD
7045 BECKETT DRIVE, UNIT 15

MISSISSAUGA, ONTARIO

INTERNATIONAL LTD L5S 2A3













